TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM820863

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

Trademark Security Agreement NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Arrow International, Inc.		06/28/2023	Corporation: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fifth Third Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	Fifth Third Center
Internal Address:	38 Fountain Square Plaza
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45263
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 110

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	7012969	HOOKED UP
Registration Number:	6918894	CROWNS & BARS
Registration Number:	6634246	ELEVATE
Registration Number:	6633672	BANANA BUNCH JOE
Registration Number:	6584840	LUCKY NIGHTS
Registration Number:	6430070	COG TRAIN
Registration Number:	6347702	CROWNS & BARS
Registration Number:	5618574	DABBIN' GLOW
Registration Number:	5528423	U CALL EM
Registration Number:	5504444	ENVOY
Registration Number:	5499552	MAXFLASH
Registration Number:	4812508	UNIVERSAL MFG.
Registration Number:	4812501	UNIVERSAL MANUFACTURING
Registration Number:	4265274	BINGO GNOMES
Registration Number:	3993475	CAPITOL PLUS
Registration Number:	3899199	TABBIES
Registration Number:	3878854	TABBIES
Registration Number:	3748365	BONANZA BINGO

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3743890	TPI
Registration Number:	3723961	E-RAFFLE
Registration Number:	3649294	KODIAK ENTERTAINMENT
Registration Number:	3569713	LUCKY BINGO BALLS
Registration Number:	3551763	TRADE PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	3513917	DABTASTIC
Registration Number:	3513916	DAB KING
Registration Number:	3409560	E-MAX
Registration Number:	3360369	BINGO KING
Registration Number:	3330629	EASYID
Registration Number:	3268298	C MAX
Registration Number:	3207582	FLASH SEAL
Registration Number:	3116754	SWIFTIES
Registration Number:	3102534	BULL DOG
Registration Number:	3102533	RACE FOR CASH
Registration Number:	3102531	RACING FOR CASH
Registration Number:	3090243	SWIFTIES
Registration Number:	3088751	ROCK-ETTES
Registration Number:	3056921	NEVADA GOLD
Registration Number:	2992907	COMFORT FIT
Registration Number:	2964419	SUPER BONANZA BINGO
Registration Number:	2919639	DABBIN' WIN
Registration Number:	2919375	BLUE DOG
Registration Number:	2902934	BINGO PALS
Registration Number:	2862149	S SPECIALTY MANUFACTURING
Registration Number:	2853408	TABBIE TAILS
Registration Number:	2853407	TABBIE TAILS
Registration Number:	2829121	KILLER BEES
Registration Number:	2810638	PACIFIC COAST DIAMONDS
Registration Number:	2797898	TWIN FIFTIES
Registration Number:	2797896	GRAND BANANA
Registration Number:	2772811	A ARROW
Registration Number:	2772582	QWICK TIPS
Registration Number:	2734485	DABBIN' FEVER
Registration Number:	2734484	BINGO BRITE
Registration Number:	2674475	SPEEDY
Registration Number:	2656500	COPS AND ROBBERS
Registration Number:	2492126	CG CAPITAL GAME

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2486231	DUAL DAB
Registration Number:	2484688	CAPITOL
Registration Number:	2323324	MOO MONEY
Registration Number:	2277148	CALIFORNIA TIC TAC
Registration Number:	2251112	CAPITOL
Registration Number:	2157117	BOOKS OF CHOICE
Registration Number:	2121966	PYRAMIDS
Registration Number:	2049206	FAST 5 HUNDRED
Registration Number:	2047915	BINGO BABIES
Registration Number:	2021217	UNIMAX
Registration Number:	1987359	BONUS BINGO
Registration Number:	1974982	JAR-TAB
Registration Number:	1971225	PLAYER PREFERRED
Registration Number:	1947052	RING-O-DOUGH
Registration Number:	1918131	SPANK THE MONKEY
Registration Number:	1913498	PICK-A-PECKER
Registration Number:	1872357	WIN GUARD
Registration Number:	1871167	CASH PAY OUT
Registration Number:	1863252	SUNRISE
Registration Number:	1799504	JUMPIN' JO
Registration Number:	1751406	DAB-ALL-75
Registration Number:	1743356	DAKOTA KID
Registration Number:	1743346	LITTLE BILLS BABY
Registration Number:	1738486	SUPER JOE
Registration Number:	1710185	SAMSON
Registration Number:	1703488	POPP-ETTES
Registration Number:	1597622	HOG WILD
Registration Number:	1589069	ATLANTIC CITY
Registration Number:	1558238	POPP-OPENS
Registration Number:	1529858	BILL'S BABY
Registration Number:	1527134	PORK CHOP
Registration Number:	1525946	SUPER HOG
Registration Number:	1523669	ВВ
Registration Number:	1499731	DAKOTA KID
Registration Number:	1490341	STARBURST
Registration Number:	1463719	DOUBLE ACTION BINGO
Registration Number:	1463717	TRIANGLE BINGO
Registration Number:	1449871	LUCKY

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1434725	LINE ON BINGO
Registration Number:	1391704	BONUS LINE
Registration Number:	1241325	SAFTY
Registration Number:	0780584	JAR-O-DO
Registration Number:	0405789	JAR-O'-DO
Serial Number:	97927025	IRISH COINS
Serial Number:	97796192	WICKED SPELLS
Serial Number:	97457202	MERMAID'S TAIL
Serial Number:	97271725	SHADOW WOLF
Serial Number:	97271718	ARROWS OF DESTINY
Serial Number:	97230024	JACKPOT MOBILE E TABS BAR BAR 7 7
Serial Number:	97230018	JACKPOT MOBILE ETABS
Serial Number:	97141829	RISE TO POWER
Serial Number:	97141800	BAVARIAN BEAUTIES
Serial Number:	90553018	FAST 5 HUNDRED
Serial Number:	90543544	BINGO KING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: christinaquinn@mvalaw.com, PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	422311.000784
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2023

Total Attachments: 9

source=2023 TSA from Arrow International, Inc. to Fifth Third Bank, NA, as Collateral Agent#page1.tif source=2023 TSA from Arrow International, Inc. to Fifth Third Bank, NA, as Collateral Agent#page2.tif source=2023 TSA from Arrow International, Inc. to Fifth Third Bank, NA, as Collateral Agent#page3.tif source=2023 TSA from Arrow International, Inc. to Fifth Third Bank, NA, as Collateral Agent#page4.tif source=2023 TSA from Arrow International, Inc. to Fifth Third Bank, NA, as Collateral Agent#page5.tif source=2023 TSA from Arrow International, Inc. to Fifth Third Bank, NA, as Collateral Agent#page6.tif source=2023 TSA from Arrow International, Inc. to Fifth Third Bank, NA, as Collateral Agent#page7.tif source=2023 TSA from Arrow International, Inc. to Fifth Third Bank, NA, as Collateral Agent#page8.tif source=2023 TSA from Arrow International, Inc. to Fifth Third Bank, NA, as Collateral Agent#page9.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of June 28, 2023, made by each of the undersigned grantors (individually, a "<u>Grantor</u>", and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of Fifth Third Bank, National Association, in its capacity as Collateral Agent.

<u>W I T N E S S E T H</u>:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of June 28, 2023, (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantors hereby agree with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. As security for the Obligations, each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of such Grantor or in which such Grantor has any rights:
- (a) Marks of such Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto (other than "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. Section 1051, unless and until an "Amendment to Allege Use" or a "Statement of Use" under Section 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed in, and accepted by, the PTO, and other Excluded Collateral);
 - (b) all goodwill associated with such Marks; and
- (c) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>").

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Marks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the payment in full of the Obligations and termination of the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant and security interest in the Marks under this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. The words "execution," "execute," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in or related to any document to be signed in connection with this Trademark Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by the Collateral Agent, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act; provided that notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary the Collateral Agent is under no obligation to agree to accept electronic signatures in any form or in any format unless expressly agreed to by the Collateral Agent pursuant to procedures approved by it.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This Trademark Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Trademark Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer or authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

ARROW INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

an Ohio corporation

Nanger Jennifer Gebelein

Title: Authorized Representative

Accepted and Agreed:

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent

By: VVVV Name: John Onulak

Title: Vice President

REEL: 008117 FRAME: 0848

SCHEDULE I

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

U.S. Trademark Registrations:

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HOOKED UP	7012969	03/28/2023
CROWNS & BARS	6918894	12/06/2022
ELEVATE	6634246	02/01/2022
BANANA BUNCH JOE	6633672	02/01/2022
LUCKY NIGHTS	6584840	12/07/2021
COG TRAIN	6430070	07/20/2021
CROWNS & BARS	6347702	05/11/2021
DABBIN' GLOW	5618574	11/27/2018
U CALL EM	5528423	07/31/2018
ENVOY	5504444	06/26/2018
MAXFLASH	5499552	06/19/2018
UNIVERSAL MFG.	4812508	09/15/2015
UNIVERSAL MANUFACTURING	4812501	09/15/2015
BINGO GNOMES	4265274	12/25/2012
CAPITOL PLUS	3993475	07/12/2011
TABBIES and Design	3899199	01/04/2011
TABBIES	3878854	11/23/2010
BONANZA BINGO	3748365	02/16/2010
TPI and Design	3743890	02/02/2010
E-RAFFLE	3723961	12/08/2009
KODIAK ENTERTAINMENT	3649294	07/07/2009

LUCKY BINGO BALLS	3569713	02/03/2009
TRADE PRODUCTS	3551763	12/23/2008
DABTASTIC	3513917	10/07/2008
DAB KING	3513916	10/07/2008
E-MAX (Stylized)	3409560	04/08/2008
BINGO KING	3360369	12/25/2007
EASYID	3330629	11/06/2007
C MAX	3268298	07/24/2007
FLASH SEAL	3207582	02/13/2007
SWIFTIES and Design	3116754	07/18/2006
BULL DOG	3102534	06/13/2006
RACE FOR CASH	3102533	06/13/2006
RACING FOR CASH	3102531	06/13/2006
SWIFTIES	3090243	05/09/2006
ROCK-ETTES	3088751	05/02/2006
NEVADA GOLD (Stylized)	3056921	02/07/2006
COMFORT FIT	2992907	09/06/2005
SUPER BONANZA BINGO	2964419	06/28/2005
DABBIN' WIN	2919639	01/18/2005
BLUE DOG	2919375	01/18/2005
BINGO PALS	2902934	11/16/2004
S SPECIALTY MANUFACTURING and Design	2862149	07/13/2004
TABBIE TAILS and Design	2853408	06/15/2004
TABBIE TAILS	2853407	06/15/2004
KILLER BEES	2829121	04/06/2004

PACIFIC COAST DIAMONDS	2810638	02/03/2004
TWIN FIFTIES	2797898	12/23/2003
GRAND BANANA	2797896	12/23/2003
A ARROW and Design	2772811	10/14/2003
QWICK TIPS	2772582	10/07/2003
DABBIN' FEVER	2734485	07/08/2003
BINGO BRITE	2734484	07/08/2003
SPEEDY	2674475	01/14/2003
COPS AND ROBBERS	2656500	12/03/2002
CG CAPITAL GAME and Design	2492126	09/25/2001
DUAL DAB	2486231	09/04/2001
CAPITOL and Design	2484688	09/04/2001
MOO MONEY	2323324	02/29/2000
CALIFORNIA TIC TAC	2277148	09/14/1999
CAPITOL	2251112	06/08/1999
BOOKS OF CHOICE	2157117	05/12/1998
PYRAMIDS	2121966	12/16/1997
FAST 5 HUNDRED	2049206	04/01/1997
BINGO BABIES	2047915	03/25/1997
UNIMAX	2021217	12/03/1996
BONUS BINGO	1987359	07/16/1996
JAR-TAB	1974982	05/21/1996
PLAYER PREFERRED	1971225	04/30/1996
RING-O-DOUGH	1947052	01/09/1996
SPANK THE MONKEY	1918131	09/12/1995

PICK-A-PECKER	1913498	08/22/1995
WIN GUARD	1872357	01/10/1995
CASH PAY OUT	1871167	01/03/1995
SUNRISE	1863252	11/15/1994
JUMPIN' JO	1799504	10/19/1993
DAB-ALL-75	1751406	02/09/1993
DAKOTA KID	1743356	12/29/1992
LITTLE BILLS BABY	1743346	12/29/1992
SUPER JOE	1738486	12/08/1992
SAMSON	1710185	08/25/1992
POPP-ETTES	1703488	07/28/1992
HOG WILD	1597622	05/22/1990
ATLANTIC CITY	1589069	03/27/1990
POPP-OPENS	1558238	09/26/1989
BILL'S BABY	1529858	03/14/1989
PORK CHOP and Design	1527134	02/28/1989
SUPER HOG	1525946	02/21/1989
B B and Design	1523669	02/07/1989
DAKOTA KID	1499731	08/09/1988
STARBURST	1490341	05/31/1988
DOUBLE ACTION BINGO	1463719	11/03/1987
TRIANGLE BINGO	1463717	11/03/1987
LUCKY and Design	1449871	07/28/1987
LINE ON BINGO	1434725	03/31/1987
BONUS LINE	1391704	04/29/1986

SAFTY	1241325	06/07/1983
JAR-O-DO and Design	0780584	11/24/1964
JAR-O'-DO	0405789	02/22/1944

U.S. Trademark Applications:

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date
IRISH COINS	97927025	05/09/2023
WICKED SPELLS	97796192	02/15/2023
MERMAID'S TAIL	97457202	06/14/2022
SHADOW WOLF	97271725	02/17/2022
ARROWS OF DESTINY	97271718	02/17/2022
JACKPOT MOBILE E TABS BAR BAR 7 7 and Design	97230024	01/20/2022
JACKPOT MOBILE ETABS	97230018	01/20/2022
RISE TO POWER	97141829	11/24/2021
BAVARIAN BEAUTIES	97141800	11/24/2021
FAST 5 HUNDRED	90553018	03/01/2021
BINGO KING	90543544	02/24/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 008117 FRAME: 0853

RECORDED: 06/29/2023